

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 11507 OF 2025

Lalita Bapu Deore & Ors.. ... Petitioners.

V/s.

Nashik Municipal Corporation & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11402 OF 2025

Sharda Hiralal Bhamare. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11404 OF 2025

Yogesh Bhaskarrao Patil. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11406 OF 2025

Shyam Namdeo Peharkar. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11403 OF 2025

Ganesh Daulat Nikam. ... Petitioner.

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Sanjeev B. Deore, a/w. Ms. Suchita J. Pawar, Mr. Arman Ansari, Advocate for Petitioners in WP/11403/2025, WP/11402/2025, WP/11404/2025, WP/11406/2025,

Mr. Narendra V. Bandiwadekar, Senior Advocate a/w. Mr. Vinayak R. Kumbhar, Mr. Rajendra B. Khaire, i/b. Ashwini N. Bandiwadekar, for Petitioners in WP/11507/2025,

Mr. Subhash V. Gutte, Advocate for Respondent-Nashik Municipal Corporation.

Mr. P.P. Kakade, Addl. G.P. a/w. P.N. Diwan, AGP for Respondent-State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C. :

1. Not on board. Upon production, taken on board.
2. The Advocate representing the Corporation submits that he has already filed his affidavit in reply in the lead Petition and the same is being adopted as the reply of the Corporation in all the matters. Office to accept the rejoinder affidavits, if any.
3. He further submits on instructions that since the Petitioners are protected by this Court and are working, the salary was inadvertently not paid. The outstanding salaries would be released within 5 days from today.
4. Having recorded the said statement, it goes without saying

that those who are discharging their duties as employees of the Corporation under the Orders of this Court, would naturally be entitled to their salaries as per the scale payable to them, as on the date of the passing of this Court's order.

5. The Ad-Interim Protection granted earlier would continue till the next date.

6. List these Petitions for hearing at admission stage on **7th October, 2025**, to be called out after the fresh admissions board.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)